

NDPS Case No. 8 of 2024

Present : Sri Mukul Kumar Kundu
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, (NDPS), Cooch Behar.
JO Code No. WB00654,

Order No. 14
dated 11.09.2024

Today is fixed for appearance and supply of copy.

Out of four accused persons, two accused persons namely Baijur Rahaman and Anichaur Rahaman on Court bail are present by filing hazira. Other two remaining accused persons are absent by petition praying for time on the ground stated therein but subsequently on call all said two accused persons are present by filing late hazira.

Ld. PP in charge and Ld. Advocate for accused persons are present.

Two separate petitions are filed on behalf of the four accused persons praying for weiving the condition of Thana attendance as charge-sheet has already been submitted.

Heard both sides.

On perusal of the case record it appears that on earlier date i.e. dated 03.08.2024, charge-sheet was submitted against the four accused persons but on that date inadvertently cognizance was not taken by my predecessor in chair of this Court. However, after perusing the case diary and charge-sheet vide No. 430/24 dated 31.07.2024 and other materials on record, cognizance for the offence u/s 20(b)(ii) (C)/25/29 of the NDPS Act against four accused persons namely 1. Rejjak Ali, 2. Arshad Ali, 3. Baijur Rahaman and 4. Anichur Rahaman is taken.

As the charge sheet has already been submitted, both the prayers for weiving the condition of attendance in Police Station are allowed and the conditions vide order dated 05.04.2024 and 10.06.2024 imposed by this court is hereby waived.

Copy is ready and supplied to the accused persons.

To 17.01.2025 for appearance and consideration of charge.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Cooch Behar, (NDPS).

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Cooch Behar, (NDPS).