

NDPS Case No. 08 of 2024

(Arising out of Mathabhanga P.S. Case No. 55/2024 dated 04.02.2024)

Order No.5

dated 03.09.2025

Today is fixed for evidence.

All the four accused persons namely Rejjak Ali, Arshad Ali, Baijur Rahaman and Anichur Rahaman are present by filing hazira.

A petition is filed on behalf of accused Anichur Rahaman and accused Baijar Rahaman for interim custody of the seized mobile phone in connection with this case.

Ld. PP in charge and the Ld. Lawyer of the accused persons are present.

Heard both sides.

Perused the materials on record and submission.

On perusal of the case record it appears that this case was instituted at the instance of Mathabhanga P.S. Case No. 55/2024 dated 04.02.2024 u/s 20(b)(ii)(C)/25/29 of the NDPS Act and charge has already been framed after submission of charge-sheet and next date has been fixed on 04.09.2025 for evidence.

In view of the petition for return of seized mobile phone as prayed by the accused/ petitioners Anichur Rahaman and Baijar Rahaman, let a report be called for from the I.O. within fifteen days.

Accordingly, the I.O. is directed to submit report regarding seized mobile phone before this court within fifteen days from this day.

Let a copy of this order be sent to I.O. through I.C. Mathabhanga PS for information and taking necessary action.

No witness is turned up today.

Todate (04.09.2025) for evidence.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
(NDPS) Cooch Behar.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
(NDPS) Cooch Behar.

No.

Date:

Copy forwarded for information and taken necessary action to :

The I.C. Mathabhanga P.S.

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
Cooch Behar (NDPS).